On May 31, 2018, the Board conducted the secret ballot election directed by the DDE at 

the flight line Stall 1 and Stall 7 crew shelters.  The Tally of Ballots reflected that of the 176 voters 

in the gerrymandered unit, sixty-five (65) voted against representation by Petitioner, while one 

hundred-and-four (104) voted for representation by Petitioner.   

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW 

I. The Regional Director violated the first step of PCC Structurals by stitching together 
two cherry-picked groups of employees into a single fractured unit.

[...]

them from other P&M teammates.  FRTs and FRTIs are required by Boeing to have the A&P 

certification, DDE 26-27, but there are roughly as many A&P-licensed teammates in other P&M 

classifications as within the petitioned-for unit.  (ER Ex. 67; see also Union Br. 7 n.6).  One 

hundred seventy-five (175) other P&M teammates have the A&P license, including 112 

assemblers, the most common classification at the facility.  (Id.; ER Ex. 11).  Many painters and 

facilities plant maintenance teammates also hold the license.  (ER Ex. 67).  That is analogous to